The gross proceeds from the Share Issue will be HK$22,431,510. The Company intends to apply the
net proceeds from the Share Issue for its general working capital purposes.

- 6 -

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Save for the issue of Shares and the Convertible Bonds to the Investor pursuant to the Investor
Agreement, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, there are 3,159,895,343 Shares in issue. Set out below is a table
showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii)
immediately after the issue of the Subscription Shares assuming there is no further issue of Shares from
the date of this announcement other than the Subscription Shares:

Shareholder

Shareholding immediately before the
issue of the Subscription Shares

Shareholding immediately after the
issue of the Subscription Shares

(Note 3)

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

HKCG
(Note 1)

2,084,895,656 65.9799% 2,084,895,656 65.8532%

Investor 116,783,333 3.6958% 116,783,333 3.6887%

Alfred Chan Wing-kin
(Note 2)

4,161,034 0.1317% 4,161,034 0.1314%

Peter Wong Wai-yee
(Note 2)

3,201,000 0.1013% 3,201,000 0.1011%

John Ho Hon-ming
(Note 2)

1,133,862 0.0359% 1,133,862 0.0358%

James Kwan Yuk-choi
(Note 2)

2,265,000 0.0717% 2,265,000 0.0715%

The Subscribers --- --- 6,079,000 0.1920%

Other public
Shareholders

947,455,458 29.9838% 947,455,458   29.9262%

Total: 3,159,895,343 100% 3,165,974,343 100%

Notes

1. The Shares are held through various wholly-owned subsidiaries of HKCG.  Dr. Lee Ka-kit, a Director, is also deemed

under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) to be interested in these Shares.

2.  A Director.

3. The figures in this column are for illustrating the dilution effect of the issue of the Subscription Shares on the

shareholding of the existing Shareholders and are arrived based on the assumption that there is no further issue of
Shares from the date of this announcement other than the Subscription Shares.

- 7 -